Regular Meeting

February 8, 2010
Page 6 of 5


Regular Meeting
City Hall, Marysville Kansas-February 8, 2010
Members of the Governing Body of the City of Marysville were called to order in regular session at 7:00 p.m. on the date and place noted above with Mayor Bernie Krug in the chair.
After the Pledge of Allegiance, roll call was answered by the following council members:  Cohorst, Phillipi, Schwindamann, Phillips, Throm, Shipman, Peschel and Price.  A quorum was present.

VISITORS:

1. MARY RICHARDSON, GIFTED/TALENTED PROGRAM (T-SHIRT BAGS).  Mary Richardson, along with students Aubrey Peschel and Rachel Heiman presented a “green bag” program they are launching.  The project uses old t-shirts and duct tape to create a shopping bag that can be re-used, saving the environment and helping to eliminate plastic bags.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Shipman seconded to donate $100 to the program to be used for duct tape.  Motion carried.  CM Peschel answered present.

2. LIZ DOLL, CONVENTION & TOURISM.  Liz gave specific details in regards to the Fast Draw Competition, and what the funds are used for.  She said any future requests for funding will be submitted in person.  Liz also spoke about the different events that Convention and Tourism helps fund each year, and the promotion to the City.
3. TONY DUEVER, GUARD RAIL 9th STREET.  Tony included a quote for repair of the guard rail on 9th Street.  The quote is from J&J Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $5,863.00.  Council discussed the insurance company of the individual who hit the guard rail paying for the repairs.  CM Price moved to hire J&J Contractors, Inc. to repair the guard rail, billing the insurance company for reimbursement.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
4. TONY DUEVER, 11TH ROAD INTERSECTION.  Attached is an agreement from CES in the amount of $10,300 for engineering services on the 11th Road Project.  CM Cohorst questioned needing this level of engineering, and discussed the estimated traffic counts per day as given by Chad Kramer, Manager of CJ Express.  CM Cohorst also spoke about the involvement of the State if Highway 36 is expanded in the future.  CM Price talked about past projects not being complete the first time, and not repeating the same mistakes.  He also spoke about the different entities involved.  CM Schwindamann said he only wants to interrupt the nearby businesses with construction one time, and not two or more.  Council discussed bidding this project with the Airport Project to get better bids.  CM Phillipi moved to approve the engineering agreement with CES in the amount of $10,300.  CM Price seconded.  Motion carried.      
CONSENT AGENDA. The Consent Agenda was presented for consideration.  CM Throm moved to approve the consent agenda.  CM Shipman seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  The Consent Agenda consisted of the following:
· City Clerk’s Report for January showed $45,608.91 collected in receipts with a like amount being deposited with the City Treasurer.

· Municipal Judge’s Report for January showed $8,043.50 being deposited with the City Treasurer and $409.50 being forwarded to the State Treasurer for Judicial Branch Education, court costs and law enforcement training.

· Revenue/Expenditure Budget Reports through January 2010 showed unadjusted accumulated revenues in the General Fund of $1,186,587 or 49% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $518,397 or 32% of budget; Sewage Revenue Fund, $567,239 or 46% of budget.  Unadjusted statement of expenditures in the General Fund totaled $129,126 or 6% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $68,108 or 4% of budget and Sewage Revenue Fund, $42,024 or 4% of budget.

· Pay Request-Olsson Associates (Water Tower), $3,437.06.

· Pay Request-Olsson Associates (Airport), $5,960.87.
5. NEW WATER TOWER.  CM Price asked if the new water tower is currently in use.  CA Shain informed him that it will be late March or early April (weather permitting) before it is up and running.  Council also discussed the electrical inspection, and making sure the SCADA system will be active with all of the new equipment.    
STAFF REPORTS:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

1. BUDGET BALANCES.  Spreadsheets are attached and changes have been made in the presentation.  The first sheet reflects the budgeted funds and includes the beginning balance, revenue, expenses, journal entries and an ending balance.  The second sheet shows the same figures for unbudgeted funds.  At the bottom of the second sheet, a calculation reflects how many days the water and sewer fund could operate without any cash flow to the utilities.
2. SALES TAX.  Sales tax receipts totaled $70,351 for January.  Expenses were $80,791.  The full amount of $400,000 from KDOT for the KLINK Project was also receipted in this month.
3. TOWER INSPECTION (OLD KNDY PROPERTY).  Hayden Tower Service, Inc. from Topeka, Kansas sent information in regards to providing an inspection of the old KNDY Tower.  This does not include an inspection of the anchor shaft, leg thickness tests or a tower mapping.  If loading adequacy is requested that would require a tower mapping, costing $5,000.  Haug Communications, Seneca will service antennas and lights, but will not climb the tower until they know it is safe.  CM Price moved, CM Phillipi seconded to table approving the inspection until the next meeting.  He also asked if this company can do a design for the new antenna system, if the tower will handle the load, and where to put the load.  Motion carried unanimously.   
4. CURED IN PLACE PIPING PROGRAM 2010.  The specs for this year’s cured in place piping project are attached.  There is a similar process called Fold and Form Liner.  CA Shain said the project will start on Ann Street moving down across 8th Street, then south to North Street where it ties into the new manhole installed as part of the project a few years ago.  Footage is estimated at 2,684 linear feet.  CM Cohorst moved, CM Phillipi seconded to move forward with the bid process.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
5. CHANGE ORDER, VANKIRK (TRANSMISSION MAIN).  Several items are attached relating to the county’s concerns with the air relief valves in the right-of-way on 13th Road.  VanKirk submitted a change order in the amount of $4,520 to move the valves.  Olsson’s response is to issue a credit for $1,850 for mobilization.  CM Price moved to accept the change order in the amount of $4,520 and to accept the reimbursement from Olsson’s in the amount of $1,850.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by 7-1 voice vote, CM Schwindamann voted no and said he feels Olsson’s should pay for the entire change order.
6. FAA ACIP PROGRAM.  The FAA is requiring an update to the ACIP sheets.  Olsson Associates has updated some projects on file, and those sheets are attached for approval.  The items consist of replacing the beacon, installing a new wind cone, updated costs of a possible fuel system, rehabilitation of the runway, rehabilitation of the main connector taxiway and turnarounds, and paving of the west taxi lanes.  CM Phillipi moved to approve the updates.  CM Cohorst seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
7. TRAFFIC SIGNALS.  Reported a small decrease in the electric bill due to the new LED signals.  A true reflection will not be available until next month.
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR:
1. DUMP CARETAKER.  Reported Kenny Cooper, seasonal Dump Caretaker has medical issues and will not be able to return to work.  Council consensus is to advertise for the position.
2. POOL MANAGER.  Informed the council he has had a total of two applicants interested in the Pool Manager position.  The information will be brought to the next meeting.
3. LEVEE.  Advised the council this is the 5th year since the Levee has been turned over to the City.  He asked that council think about ideas on what to do with the area.  He suggested different options including a walking trail, hunting, buffalo grazing and a dog park.  No decisions were made.
4. OLD SEWER PLANT.  CM Schwindamann inquired if the junk at the old sewer plant has been cleaned up.  PWD Mueller said he would check into this.
CITY CLERK:

1. DEMOLITION GRANT 2010.  Informed the council the grant submitted in 2009 for demolition was not awarded to Marysville.  There was a ten point deduction for a lack of asbestos information.  The need points were also very low.  None of the projects awarded were for demolition.  CM Schwindamann said he would like the city to start demolition with the funds that were budgeted for this grant.  CA Shain said he will look at identifying the funds for that, as a specific line item was not set up in the 2010 budget.  Council consensus was to apply again for 2011.
2. CONSUMPTION REQUEST, MARCH 2ND (ART CENTER).  MCAC is hosting a reception at the Art Center for the male a cappella group on March 2nd from 9:00 p.m. to midnight.  CM Cohorst moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the consumption request.  Motion carried unanimously.
STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:

FIRE:

1. FIRE GRANT, HOMELAND SECURITY.  Fire Chief Richardson reported Marysville and surrounding Fire Departments are jointly applying for a grant through Homeland Security for the upgrade and reprogramming of radios which need to be changed to narrow band.  The grant is a 95/5%, so the city share would be approximately $1,000 or less.  CM Price spoke about getting the county on the old KNDY Tower since it was recommended in the past to get all antennas off of the water tower.    
ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE:

1. HEALTH INSURANCE/EMPLOYEE WAGES.  Health Insurance premiums with Blue Cross Blue Shield are increasing by 8.9%.  CM Phillipi said it is the recommendation of the Committee to approve the health insurance renewal, and not to increase employee wages.  He said at this time the General Fund cannot support both.  A memorandum from CA Shain is attached in regards to the condition of the General Fund.  Council and CA Shain discussed this issue at length and in great detail.  Included in the discussion was changing insurance renewal dates, budget figures, equipment expenses, employee benefits, yearly comparisons, cash carry over, increasing revenues, changing the employer’s portion of insurance paid, dental premiums, productive time, and different insurance plans.  CM Schwindamann moved to approve the health insurance renewal with Blue Cross Blue Shield, revisiting the wage issue after the dental premiums are known.  CM Peschel seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  
NEW BUSINESS:

1. SWEEPER LEASE AGREEMENT.  CC Price reported two bids being received for the lease purchase of the Street Sweeper.  The total amount to be finances is $122,800.  The first bid was from First Commerce Bank with 4.83% interest.  The second bid was received from Citizens State Bank with 4.442% interest.  The first payment will be due February 1, 2011; financing five annual payments up until 2015.  CM Phillipi moved to accept the bid from Citizens State Bank for the Street Sweeper Lease Purchase.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  Citizens will pay Sellers Equipment directly for the Sweeper.
2. CELLULAR PHONE CONSENT WAIVER.  CC Price said in gathering a list for council to approve which employees will be authorized to use their cellular phones, a majority of the employees refused to sign the entire consent waiver, which would authorize the employee releasing all phone records to the city.  Council, CA McNish, and Department Supervisors Kent Bargman and Kent Nester discussed the issue at length.  Discipline of employees by Department Supervisors, not using cellular phones at work and revising the cellular phone policy was discussed.  CM Price moved to table the issue until all other items on the Agenda are presented.  CM Cohorst seconded.  Motion carried by unanimously.
3. TRUCK REPAIRS.  CA Shain reported Dave Hammett and David Richardson are both without trucks and are driving their personal vehicles.  The cost to repair the current trucks is going to exceed the value of them.  CM Price moved to have the departments work together and share equipment so employees are not driving their personal vehicles.  CM Peschel seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
EXECUTIVE SESSION.  At 9:20 p.m., CM Schwindamann moved to meet in executive session with CA Shain and PC Ackerman as requested by CA McNish for thirty (30) minutes to discuss litigation and personnel.  A ten (10) minute break will be taken prior to executive session.  CM Shipman seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  At 10:00 p.m., council reconvened.  CA McNish reported council met in executive session including CA Shain and PC Ackerman to discuss litigation and personnel.  During that time no decisions or action was taken.  Council is returning back to open session. 
CM Price exited the council chambers at 10:01 p.m. 
APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE NO. 3472
1. Claims against the fund of the city were submitted for council consideration as follows:  General Fund, $65,380.09; Water Revenue Fund, $13,193.17; Sewage Revenue, $9,356.43; Street & Highway, $3,779.61; Special Improvement, $17,500.00; Industrial, $384.75; Library Revolving, $4,574.45; Special Law Enforcement, $300.00; Koester Block Maintenance, $540.23; Employee Benefit, $9,906.85; Transient Guest Tax, $3,020.67; and Sales Tax Improvements, $84.67; making a total of $128,020.92.

2. An Appropriations Ordinance was introduced and considered to honor claims against the funds of the City as audited by the Finance Committee.  CM Shipman moved to approve the Appropriations Ordinance.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by 7-0 roll call vote.  City Clerk Price assigned the Ordinance No. 3472.
CM Price returned to the council chambers at 10:04 p.m.

ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION:

1. TRUCKS SURPLUS.  CM Schwindamann asked if the trucks that are not working need to be declared surplus.  No decisions were made.
2. EMPLOYEE, KENNY COOPER.  CM Schwindamann asked for an update on seasonal employee (Dump Caretaker), Kenny Cooper.  CM Phillips reported he will be moving to Cambridge Place tomorrow.  A plant has been sent to him.
3. INCREASE, MARYSVILLE SPORT AND RECREATION.  CM Phillips reported it is the recommendation of the Administration Finance Committee not to give a monetary increase to Marysville Sport and Recreation.
4. PROBATION OFFICER.  CM Phillips said the Administration Finance Committee has recommended no replacement of the Probation Officer at this time.  The Committee is trying to determine if a Probation Officer is needed.  At the present time the Judge, Attorney and Court Clerk are splitting the duties.  This issue will be revisited in June.
5. CELLULAR PHONES.  CM Price moved to withdraw the current cellular phone policy and the consent waiver in its entirety.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  CM Price then moved to reinstate the previous policy for reimbursement of cellular phone calls for city use, and that Supervisor take active participation in policing and controlling the cell phones in their departments from city hall employees all the way down.  CM Schwindamann seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.   
6. SIDEWALK SHARE.  CM Peschel questioned who pays for the handicap ramps if a citizen is taking advantage of the Sidewalk Share Program.  CA Shain reported in the past the City has paid for the corner ramps.  CM Peschel asked if the same rules apply to businesses.  CA Shain said they do.
RECAP & FOLLOW UP:  CA Shain re-visited items he will be following up on next week.

7. GAS TRANSPORTATION FEE.  CM Phillipi commented on a recommendation from the memorandum received by CA Shain in regards to collecting a gas transportation fee.  Consensus was to get some figures together for the next meeting.  Council also discussed rebating non-profit organizations.    
There being no further business at 10:12 p.m., CM Schwindamann moved, CM Shipman seconded to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.  











Debbie M. Price, CMC










City Clerk 
Page 1 of 5

Page 6 of 5


